

City of Pensacola

222 West Main Street Pensacola, FL 32502

Memorandum

File #: 17-00450	City Council	8/10/2017
------------------	--------------	-----------

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: Ashton J. Hayward, III, Mayor

SUBJECT:

FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF AND PENSION PLAN SPECIAL ACT

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council authorize the Mayor to send changes to the Firefighters' Relief and Pension Plan Special Act to the State Legislature to comply with the provisions in the collective bargaining agreement with the Pensacola Professional Firefighters International Association of Firefighters (IAFF) Local 707. Further that City Council authorize the Mayor to take all actions necessary to effectuate the changes to the Special Act.

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

The Pensacola Professional Firefighters International Association of Firefighters (IAFF) Local 707 Collective Bargaining Agreement contained language for mutual consent between the IAFF and the City of Pensacola regarding the use of the State Insurance proceeds which the Firefighters' Relief and Pension Plan receives. Florida Statute Section 175.351 requires that a Defined Contribution Plan be established within the Firefighters' Relief and Pension Plan. Therefore, the Firefighters' Relief and Pension Plan Special Act amendments will need to be sent to the Local Delegation for the addition of the Defined Contribution Plan as required by Florida Statute.

PRIOR ACTION:	
None	
FUNDING:	
N/A	
FINANCIAL IMPACT:	
None	
CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW:	Yes

File #: 17-00450 City Council 8/10/2017

7/26/2017

STAFF CONTACT:

Eric W. Olson, City Administrator Richard Barker, Jr., Chief Financial Officer Edward Sisson, Chief Human Resource Officer

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Tentative Firefighters' Relief and Pension Plan Special Act

PRESENTATION: No